

ABSTRACT

Food Safety and Standard Act 2006 - Purchase of Vehicle for the use of Officers of Tamil Nadu Food Safety and Drug Administration Department – Cost of vehicles revised – Additional Amount - Sanctioned – Orders – Issued.

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (M1) DEPARTMENT

G.O (D) No. 931

Dated:21.07.2015

Manmadha Aadi- 5

Thiruvalluvar Andu 2046

Read:

- 1. G.O (Ms) No. 347, Health and Family Welfare (AB) Department, dated 22.12.2011.
- 2. G.O.(Ms) No.115, Health and Family Welfare Department, dated 28.03.2012.
- 3. G.O.(Ms) No.352, Health and Family Welfare Department, dated 30.10.2014.
- 4. From the Commissioner, Food Safety and Drug Administration Department letter No. 16224/FSSA/2012/S2, dated 25.11.2014 and 05.05.2015.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, among other things, orders were issued, forming a new Department called Tamil Nadu Food Safety and Drug Administration Department. In the above Government order, a sum of Rs. 2,45,00,000 (Rupees Two Crores and Forty Five Lakh only) has been sanctioned for purchase of vehicle to the Commissionerate of Food Safety and Drug Administration, Head Quarters and District Level Function.

2. In the Government Order second read above, permission was granted for purchase of the following vehicles for the use of Officers of Tamil Nadu Food Safety and Drug Administration Department at the rates mentioned against them:-

SI. No.	Specifications	No. of vehicles	Total Amount
1.	Ambassador Classic 1800 Classic 1800 ISZ Petrol BU MRT MPFI (BS-4_ Radial Tyres, Tinted Glass (Bucket seat) Body coloured bumpers with catalytic converter Crystal White Non – AC model.	2 at the rate of Rs.4,85,677	Rs. 9,71,354.00

2.	Jeep Mahindra and Mahindra	32 Jeep at the Rs.1,69,06,144.00
	Mahindra and Mahindra Bolero LX.2WD 5 door 7 seater Power	
	streering	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

- 3. In the Government order 3rd read above, orders were issued to sanction an additional amount of Rs.67,213/- (Rupees sixty seven thousand two hundred and thirteen only) in connection with the purchase of Jeep Mahindra and Mahindra Bolero LX2WD sanctioned in the Government order second read above.
- 4. The Commissioner, Food Safety and Drugs Administration Department has informed that, due to enhancement of basic excise duty rates for vehicles falling under SUV categories from 27% to 30% with effect from 1st March 2013, it has been requested to sanction a sum of Rs.70,165/- instead of Rs.55,887/- as follows:-

S. No.	Name of the vehicle	Head of account	Amount (Rs)
1.	Ambassador Classic 1800	2210- Medical and Public Health – 06 Public Health-001-Direction and Administration 1 Non Plan – AH Food Safety Wing – Head Quarters administration. (DP Code No.2210-06-001 AH- 2115)	2,952.00
2.	Jeep Mahindra and Mahindra Bolero LX2WD	2210- Medical and Public Health – 06 Public Health-001-Direction and Administration 1 Non Plan – Al Food Safety Wing – District administration. (DP Code No.2210-06-001 Al- 2113)	67,213.00

- 5. In the G.O. 3rd read above, a sum of Rs.67,213/- only was sanctioned out of Rs.70,165/- and no sanction was accorded for Rs.2956/- for the extra expenditure for Ambassador Classic. The Commissioner of Food Safety and Drug Administration Department has therefore requested the Government to sanction a sum of Rs.2952/- so as to settle the amount to the dealer.
- 6. The Government after carefull examination decided to accept the proposal at para 5 above and sanction is accorded an additional amount of Rs. 2,952/-(Rupees two thousand nine hundred and fifty two only) to meet the enhanced Basic Excise duty. In connection with the purchase of vehicles sanctioned in the G.O. second read above.
- 7. The expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited to the following Head of Account:-
 - "2210 Medical and Public Health 06 Public Health 001 Direction and Administration I Non Plan AH Food Safety Wing –Head quarters Administration 21 Motor vehicle 01 Purchase". (DP Code 2210-06-001 AH 2115).

- 8. The amount sanctioned in para 6 above will be provided in Revised Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation 2015 2016. Pending provision of such funds in Revised Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation 2015 2016. The Commissioner of Food Safety and Drug Administration is authorized to draw and disburse the amount. The Commissioner of Food Safety and Drug Administration is directed to include this expenditure while sending proposal for Revised Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation 2015 2016 to Government in Finance (Health-I) Department without fail.
- 9. This order issues with concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O.No.34839/H1/2015 dated:02.07.2015 and Additional Sanction Ledger No. 485X (Four Hundred and Eighty Five)

(By order of the Governor)

J. RADHAKRISHNAN SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To
Commissioner, Food Safety and
Drug Administration Department,
Chennai – 6.
The Pay and Accounts Officer
(South), Chennai—35.
The Accountant General,
Chennai – 18/35.

Copy to :-

The Finance (Health-1) Department, Chennai – 9. Health and Family Welfare (Data Cell) Department, Chennai – 9. SF/SC

//Forwarded By Order //

SECTION OFFICER